IN THE SUPREME COURT OF JUDICATURE OF JAMAICA

IN COMMON LAW

SUIT NO. C.L. 1989/W134

BETWEEN HICHAEL WATSON PLAINTIFF

AND ALCAN JAMAICA LIMITED 1ST DEFENDANT

AND GEORGE GRINDLEY 2ND DEFENDANT
A N D

SUIT NO. C.L. 1992/W010

BETWEEN WILLIAM WATSON
(near dependent of
Dave Wililam Watson - PLAINTIFE
deceased)
AND ALCAN JAMAICA LIMITED 1ST DEFENDANT
AND GEORGE GRINDLEY 2ND DEFENDANT
") AN MICHAEL WATSON 3Ry PARTY
Mr. Crafton Miller and Miss sancy Anderson
for the Plaintiff instructed by Crafton Miller
and Compaoy
Mr. Maurice Frankson and Miss A. Frankson for
the defendants instructed by Gaynair and Fraser.
Heard: May 22, 24, 25, 31, 1995
June 1, 2, 5, 6, 1995
January 26, 1996.
Reckord J.
{:} — Both of these actions are claims in negligence znd they arouse out of a moior

vehicle accideut which took piace on the Z0th of Juudary, 1989, near the P ck~a-Pepper
Factory along the Shooters Hill Road in the parish of tlanchester. The dctions were
consolidated. In the first named action the plaintifi wus driving his own motor-

car; # Toyotu Celica registered 0314 AG, from Shooters Hill going towards alcan

when it collided with a pickup travelling in the oppousite direction owned by Alcan
Jamaica Limited the first defendant and driven by the Z2nd defendant. The plaintiff
received serious injuries fur which he was hosplitilised and his brother Juve William
Watson who was seated beside him in the passenger’s sect succumbed that same after-

noon from injuries he suffered in the said accident.



- D

The second-named aciéion was brought by Williom waisou, the father of the

deceased Dave William Watson on behalf of the near r~latives against the same

two defendants.

The second defendant who also was injured couut<r-claimed against the
plaintiff in the first aciion and issued Third Party procrediugs against him

in the second action.

Before the evideuce beg:a the attorneys on both sides ugreed upon the claim
sum for special damages. A4 certified copy of the Birth negistration Form for the
d4qughter of deceased Zuiekha M. 1A 1910 ~ exzhibit I, letter dated 5th May, 1293
from Inland Revenue Deparcment to Mr. Willium Watsou reparding the employment of
Dave Wetson as exhibit 2. 5ix photographs of the scune of the accident as ex-

hibit 3.

The Plaintiff's case

The pluintiff testified thut at zbout 1:30 p.w. he was driving his left
hund driven car about 40 miles per hour on the left hond side of the road. His
brother Dave was seated on his right. The toad surface was asphalted and dry
and his cuar was travelling down a slant on the road wheee there was 2 slight
right hand coruer. Just :s ne zbout quarter chain frca the bend the pickup
which was travelling about 50 ~ 55 miles per hous crished ht¢~d on into his car
on his, tlie plaintiff's lettc hand side of the road. The pickup hod tuken tais
corner wide, Although no white line was in the road at tnat time he claims his
12ft was about one foot from the left hand bank when i» wus hit., His evidence
coutinued and I quote “The defendant was driving ti» biggzr vehicle. On colli-
sion defendant's vehiclz swung to its left. The power of his vehicle bring my
vehicle with him - hc brougit my car to his left spinuing my vehicle around so
that it fuced the dirasciiou it wus coming from. i1is vehicle mounted my vehicle
2ad his vehicle turned ovar. by vehicle ended up in ciie middle ofi the road near

to my side".

The plaintiffi said he lost cousciousness afier tiut and regained counsciousaess
about 7:00 p.w. ou the following day in the Mandeville Hospitul. The impact had
pushed the bonneitt of his cur through his windscreen gliss and cut his brother’s
throat. He died right ihere. ile personally received injuries to his hands, bead
aud chesc, his right foot was broken in more than cne places. It was put in plastex

of paris.



.
s

= § =
He wss transferred to the Unav-rsity of the west Indies Houspital by helicopter.

At the Mandeville Hospital he was attended by ir. W-llington while Dr.
bujon and two other doctors nitended to him at the University of the West Indies
hospitai in the intensiva care unit where he spent 7 - 10 days.  Dr. Christopiier
kose also atten&ed to him. He speni about two monthe ai this hospital. His foot
was bored in two places aad pimnned. They oﬁerdted on his right hand twice and
pinned it. He is right haaded. They aiso opetatcd on his stomach which loft
scars he now has: The scar at his uneck was as o resuli of u tube being insertod
there. Even as he gav: evidence he was feeling pains io his foot and elbow and
stomach. The fingers on his right hand can't operatz as before. His right hand
can't go to his mouth nor comb his hair, nor wash “1is Lbody. He can't handle
games like tuble tennis which he used to play. He can't play football as he
gots cramps and severe pains when the ball touches hic foot. There were scars
on his foot and bones at che fractured arcas were pushing out. He can no longer
mike a good fist with tn- right hand. He suffers numbness in that hand and thiugs
tend to fall from it. Becususe of injury to the «lbow his right hand can't
gtraighten out. ¥I walk hip shot like one foot shurtcr thaun the other®. His

foot was placed in above knez cast after the pius werce tiwen out.

The plaintiff had on cast for about six weeks. He returned as out-patient
to the University Hospital where he mads about five to six visits. 1In 1994
Dr. kose operat.d on his right hand at the St. Joseph's Hospital where hc spent
two days. His hanu was pu. in a sling for zbout one menith. He had two sessions

of physiotherupy.

The plaintiff paid $17,U00.U0 to Dr. Rosc foxr this operation aud $10,000.0U0

to St. Joseph's Hospital and $3,000.00 for th. physiotherepy.

He never returned to work until December 1991. 4t the time of the accideut
ke hzd a contract with Alcan te transport workers. buring his iancapacicy his
bus was still being opurated. He had to pay a driver $2,000.00 per week. He
employed a helper to assist him at home as he could not cope by himsc¢if. He paia
her $250.00 per week. Shc ruﬁained as such until h. reiurned to work im uvocembor

1991.



-4 -

On leaving hospital he got a pair of crutches to assist him in woving arouad.

The width of the road at the point of impact was estimated between 21 - 23
feet, His car was abouc four feet six inches widz, the pickup about five feat
six inches wide. He id-ntifled six photographs of ihe vchicles tuken at the
scene of the accident. Photogruph numbur~d 34 shows n bus ut left going towards
Alcan. The plaintiff's car in the middle faciug Shooitcrs Hill. The impact had
spun his car around and it was now facing the dircciion where he was coming
from. 38 shows condition of both vehicles after the accident. 3C shows front
of plaintiff's car, 3D showz both vehicles, 3E shows the pickup, 3F shows pickup

on its side.

The plaintiff denicd the particulars of neglig-nes sct out in che defendant's
particulars of claim and scid that the accident happrued so fast, it was impoussible

to stop, slow dowr, turn asidc or manouvre his vehicls to avoid the accident.

On application of plaintiff the particulars of gpociral damage in the stac.-

ment of claim was wmended to include the following -

$27,300.00 following operation to plaintiff's hand

in 1994,
$146,000.00 paid from salary to driver
$#32,500.00 paid for helper's salary.

These sums totalling $205,800.U0 now added to the origi.:1l claim of $259,191.00

tocalling $464,990.00.

Under cross exawmination the plaiatiff denied k- was travelling between
45 Lo 50 miles per hour. He first saw the pickup when it was about quarter chaia
from him and it was on nis side of the road thea. He ccknowiedged that he did
not blow his horn because it happencd so fast. IHe lost consciousuess about throe
minutes after the impact. He never measured the road at the point of impuct.
The driver startcd working on the 27th of January, 1989. He puid the driver up
to December 1991. He denied he had recovired sufficicnily to t..ke over from

driver in Uecember 1985. This was the extent of the first plaintiff's casw.



-5

Mr. William Watsun the plaintiff in the second action is a 71 ycar old
tarmer. His wife Joyc. and himself are the parents of Dave William Watson who
lost his life in the accident on the 26th of Janu.ry, 1989. He testified that
Dave was born on the 10th of May, 1964 and that a® the timec of his death was an
cmployee at the Mandeville Tax Office. He receiv.d a lotter from that office
indicating bavis® salary. This was admitted in cvidence by conscnt as exhibip 2.
bave was the father of omec child Zulekha, born on che 5th May, 1923 (see birth
certificate admitted by comscnt as exhibit I). BShe was one year and two months
old at tha time of her father's deatn and was 1liviug with her mother Sharomn
McDaniel at that time. Although he was not living witk boih p.roats, at the
end of each month bave guve his mother $200.00 for pockel momey and $300.00 t-
Sharon for the maintenanc: of Zulekha. 2Zulekha is now attending school ond is

now living with himself and his wife.

Mr. Watson heard of tho iccident on the 26:h of January, 1989 and went to
the handeville Hospital wherc He saw Dave dead. . woue airaipement for his
son's funerzl and attended sawe on the 4th of February, 1939. He paid to Lyn's
Funeral Parlour $17,500;08 and $10,425.00 to Mr. Jam:s Lyouns for preparing tho
grave and tomb stone. Receipts tor these were admittcd in evidence as exhivic
5 and 6. D¥. Christopher rosc, orthopaedic consul:iant sucgeon saw the plainciff
MicHuel Watson at the Uuiversity Hospital wherc he wuas 2 paticut im 1989, ite was
30 yeurs old. He was suffering from injury to liver und scomach. Compound
fracture of the right tibia w.ud tibula. Fracture of #h: righi olicranon (elbow
joint), His tecam of doctors :fter clezning up tiie wouirds caused by the fracturc
placed the right foot in piiaster of paris. An above clbow cast was applied to

thc right hand.

The patient was plac.cd in intensive care unii #s his respiratory distress
sydrome was life threateming. 1t is a conditiou which primarily involves the

lung.

On 7.2.89 he was taken back to theatre where an op. n reduction ind internal

fixation of the fracture to thc elbow was periormezd.

On 15.2.94 he did furthcr surgery om plaintiff at St. Joscph's Hospital as

he hed developed an uinar nerve palsy which affect:sd ne right nand.



@

= 6 -

The plaintiff developed lower lobe pneumonu about the 9.2.89 and wound
infection to the right leg - cast had to be removed to manipulate the fracture
and replaced with abcve kne: cast. Regarding surgery co the olbow the plaintiff
was placed on an extensive programme of physical (herapy. The plaintiff was
discharged from hospit:zl on 30th of March, 1989 and give. appoiutment to the

orthopaedic out-patient clinic.

In December 1993; he carried out an cvaluatiov ou the plaintiff who com-
plained of the following:
1. Nuwbaess in the right 4th aad 5ch fingers.
2. H< complained that objuects tund to fzll frow

his right hand.

3. Pain and stifiness of right <lbow.

4, Tuins in the right leg.

Looking at thi plaintiff in Court there is obvicus bon.y promincuce in
the middle 3rd of his right l:g. This iimb is» susceptiblec to open injury as

almost no muscle over tie bone ot the tibia.

The range of motion of the right eibow was from 40° to 70° . The normal
rauge is from 0° to 130°. This would produce ditiiculty in brushing hair,
teeth and washing back. He last saw plaintiff or 27th April, 1995.

The restriction on th. «lbow and shorteuning of Lh> low limb still remoincd.
The plaintiff suffcred 274 permanent parti .l discbility of the upper
oxtremity which is equivalent to 167 of the whol: persoun.
There was an 87 p.rmauzot partial disability of the lower cxtremity
equivalent to 3% of the whole persou.

Looking at plainciff’s stomach scars these roeprescni surgical iucissions.

Dr. Rose was paid $10,000.00 for the operation he carrind out, his assis.oat

$3,000.00 and the anceschetict $4,500. He rogara s:ioimich, liver and spleen as
vital organs ror the well being of man. Han caa’t survive without o liver,

damage to the liver can bz a serious injury.

Plaintiff can make a complcote fist but there is woakness 1n the hand.

The power of his grip is roduced.



- F

Under cross-exumination Lr. Rose stated that & compound fructure can
take up to a yedr to heal, if infected. The elbow bone would take about cight
weeks to heal: by cnd of 1989 the plaintiff could b-ar full weight on his liug.
de was of the opinion that by end of 1989 the plainiiff would have been able

to drive a motor vehicl:. Dr. Rose's bill for feec tend: red as exhibit 8.
This was the ¢nd of the plaintiff's cuse.

Defendant's case

George urindicy testiiicd that he was employ.a as fairy Supervisor at Alcan
Jawalcs Limited. At zsbout 1:30 p.m. on the 26tn of January, 1989, ne was driving
a right haud drive pickup from direction of Alcan going towards Shooters Hill.
Th: road wes asphalted, dry and visibility good. He was travelling uphill
about 25 - 30 miles prr hour on the left hand sid. of the rosd, He was accompani d
by twb students who were scated beside him. There wis no white litic iu the

middle of thi road.

ne said he suw a Toyoto Celica “eomiug in an unconerollabie mauner, it
was bearing down on my sidc. I them rcalized it was coming towards me. I then
madc a quick turn to my l-oft by which time the imp:uct tork place: and my vehicle

overturued, it was coming about 60 miles per hour. w®y right front was hit".

The defendant and the two students were injured. v fendaut received
treatment ot the Mandeville Public Hospital then transferred to Hargroave
Hospitdal where he recrived treatment for seven days. From there he was trans-
forrea to Medical Associaies Hospital, Kingscon, spont scven days there and

then dischargad.,

In August 1992 b causz of dizzy spells h. was having he consulied Dr. Hall
of the University of the West Indics Hospitul who sent him to » brzin contre in
fiami. He did an A~ruay of the head and received treatwment thire for five days.

Hu sought further medical avcencion in hiami as hi was having severe hoadaches.

In giving furtner details the defendant sazid that the accident took place
on his side of the road :nd wot on the plaintiff'’s sidc. He deuicu he was
travelliug boetween 50 - 55 miles per hour and deuied tnesi his vehicle mounted

the side of the Culica.



-8 -

fle continued - "When I made the left turn to avoid the impact, the collision
took place then and beczusc my vehicle was on a lcfu turaing position.it turaed
over on the right side.” Vchicles coming behind could not pass on his side of
the road. He denied thoat hi was not keeping a proper look out and that he lost

control of his vehicle.

Under cross-examination defendant said he was driving in 3rd gear at the
time of the accident. Thc width of his pickup was five feet six inches and
hie was within two feet usix incbes of his near side whil: pluintiff's car about
six feet from his (the plaintiff’s) side. The car was about half chain from
him when he first saw it z2nd the width of the road wcasurcment by him was thirty
fe.t. The plaintiffs car came over on his half of th- road. H» was shown
photographs of the scenc taken after the accident and insisted accident took
place on his half of th: road aad that the impact wus on the left sids: of tﬁe
car. He did not apply his brakes or blow his houii bafore the accident. Hoe dia
nbt take the bend wide und went on plaintiff’s sid. of the road. He returned

to work forty onc (41) days after the accident but never lost any pay.

The defrndant cezllcd no witness and the Court he.rd addresses frowm counscl
on both sides. On bzhalf of the defendant rir. Frankson submitted that the
paramount question was on whose liability did the accid:nt lay. On the totality
of the evidence and balance of probability the defendant’s version must be pre-
ierred. His credit was not impeachced, his accounc was simple, straight forward
und consistent. He was not illusive with his answirs. He conced«d the defundant
was unrcliable regarding wmwasuremonts. This in contrast to the plaintiff'e
account which was inconsistoent aad complex and =vusive under cross~examination.

e perjuraud himselt by giving c¢vidence of his knowlzdge which was not so.

On the question of demages tor injuries suffered by the plainciff Mr.
Frankson admitted chat the dofendant suffered serious lujuries but chat the
int<rnal ones were healed sotisfdctory within two months. He quustioned the
doctors opinion that the plaintiff suffersd permanert partial disability of
27% of the whole man as racher high and submictud that no award oe made for
handicap on the labour wmarket. ir. Frankson refurrva to a number of cases where
assessment of personal injurics wer:z done and submicted chat Court contemplate

an award withiu: the range of $200,000.00 - $400,000.00.



o

-9 -

With regard to injuries suffered by the second defendant, Mr. Frankson sub-
mitted that an award of $120,000.00 for pain and suffering and asked for

judgment for the second dzfendant.

With regard to the claim by William Watson, n:or rrlative of Dave William
Watson, deceased in Suit No. C.L. W010/92, the claim of $47,925.00 for Special

Damages was not being challenged.

The Damages under the fatal accident Act. Ir. Frankson submitted that the

deczased was not maintaining his parent. In aay cv-ui the father was not over
sevinty-one years old. Mother over sixty-~two y-ars old, he suggested multiplier
of three yuars for father and six years for mother. In relation to the child

now eight yecars old he suggested a multiplicr of sixtuoen y.ars,

Finally Mr. Franksom ¢rgucd that the gquestion of contributory negligence
ought to be considercu by the Court and submitc:d thai the plaintiff was more

to be blamed,

Submissions on behalf of the plaintiff were shircd. Miss Andersou on

behalr of che nesr relatives and My, Miller on the quastion of general lisbility.

Miss Anderson refcrrzd to Court to S.{4) of the Fatal Accicent Act. Sho
submitted that the c¢videnc: of $200 per month by ili: mother and father was not
challenged. She suggested - multiplier of tim years. She was eatitied to
maintenance until she was cightecn years old. The sum was $300.0C per month,

She was under two ycars ot time of accident and agr.ed that multiplier of sixtcoen

years be applied.

On Liability

Mr. Miller submitted that neicther of tne two wicnesses ian the defendant's
vchicle was called to tastify and no explanation was given for their abseucc.
The Court must draw reasontble inferemcc from tne plysical evideuce of the

vehicles.

There was agreement thai the impact was oun th. left frout section of the
car. There was also agrecment that just at time of collision the defendant made
& manourve to the luft; tnat the plaintiff's car spun around on impdct and faced

direction it was coming from.



£
&0

- 10 -

That the pickup, «ho bigger of c¢he two vehicles overturned in the road.
ir. Miller submitted that iu defendant's evidenc - hiig failure to see the car
before it was half chaiun away trom him wdas due ro nim nox keeping proper look-
out., On the measurements given by the defendant both v.hicles would be elrven
feet apart - no accident could have occurred - again if defendant's cvidence was
accepted that plaintiff was six feet from his lore, thew the accident occurred
on the plaintifi's side of tlic road corroboratiug the. pluintiff. He submitted
that the defendant cam: around the bend wide, hit the plaintiff's car, hooked
it around aund then overturned. He asked the Courc to find that defendant was

travelling as fast or fastcr than the plaintiff, The plointiff was unconscious

for over twenty-four hours.

The accident could not have happened in the mannur avscribed by the
defendant, but as the plainciff said. This was not a propcr case for contribu-
tion and the defendant’s case was distraught with ivrogularitices, he has not

come up with any explanation 2s to how he overturned.

Re Special Damages

Medical cxpomnses agreod ot - $259,190.00

Additiovial claim not challenged1

Medical expense, salary for . i

drivar end helper, Loss of ] - $205,800.00
]

earnings $#464,990.00

Re General Damages

Mr. Miller submitted thet it was agreed that plairtiff suffered very szrious
2nd life threatening injuries, excruciating pains, und.rwent treatment in intcon-
sive care unit.Surg:ry had to bi done to his ncck Lo insart tube to ussist him
in breathing,(sce Dr. Wollington's report =xhibit 7;. A piccce of his liver was
removed. He was discharged from hospital on crutches sod on Dr. Rose's evidence
he continued to s¢e plaintifi and carried out operation un hiw in 1994. On
the totality of th evidence he asked the Court to find that plaintiff did not
return to work until Ueccaber 1Y91. He furcher asked the Court to look at chs:

injuriss seperately and thzu make i global oward.

vir. Miller cited ssvarsl cases from Mre, Khan's books on personal injuries

awards made in the Suprem: Court.



# L] -

Injury to right elbow - two operations
To elbow =~ claiming - $500,000.00
Inability tc make tight fist ~ $200,000.00
Injury to lileg ~ this caused infection
claiming - $210,000.00

Unconsclousness ~ plaintiff unconscious

for 30 hours claiming - $100,000.00
Kespiratory distress syatlrome claiming - $220,9000.00
Liver and stomach - no comparuable case

can be fouud in our books but sce Koewp &
Kemp Vol. 2 - 1992 thereupon page 56304

claiming = $1,000,000.00
Total: $2,270,000.00

Mr. Miller submitted ull these claims are at the bottom of the ladd:r and that

no further scaling down ought to be done.

Handicap on the Labour Market - Cluiming - $20,000.00

Findings

On the totality of thle cvidence and on the balanc. of probability the
<vidence given by the plaiutiff must be preferrcd to the defendant. From the
medasurements given by the defrndant the eccident could not have occurred at all -
the vehicles would havie passed each other at least ten foet aparc. Tiae defendant
also gave no satisfactory :vidence of how his vzshicle the bigger and by far the
heavizr of the two v2hicles ended up in the middie of the road after overturning

on its right.

I agree with the submissions by Mr. Miller thet ihe defendant's fullure
to see the plaintiff bcfore Lo was half chain uway was dur to the isct that he
was not keeping a propai look out. He had two female siudeats in his vchicle
and his attention was obviovusly direcied elsewhere than oun the road which caused
nis vehiclc to take the slight bend in the road oua the right hand side and hit
the plaintiff's car on its left front fender. T weceupi che pleinciff's evideucc

that defeudant was travelling much faster than he admicced.



)

s

- J9 -

The weight and speed of defiundunt's vehicle spun the plaintiffi's car around,
mouated it on its left sid~ «nd overturned. Looking st the photographs tendercd

in evidence it is clear that the plaintiff's vehiclc received by far the worst

damage.,

I find no evidence to support the defeudaut's submission that the plaintif's
driving contributed to the accident. I accept the pluintiff's version that the
accident occurrad on his side or the road and tiet the a.ftendant was totaldy

¢o be blamed. The d=fendant's counter—claim iz ther-for. dismissed.

Re Lamages on suit C.L. W134/89

Undoubtedly, the plaintiff rec:ived somc s:xrious injuries. The respiracory
distress syndrome was life threatening and he had vo uadirgo trecactment in the
iutensive care unit. Save for the cluim made for injury to his liver and stomach
all the other claims wer: based on awards in the Suprime Court and do wnot a&ppear
L0 be unreasonablce. wespite wmr. diller’s reguest not . furcher scale down these
claims I will make a global awerd of $2M for pein nnd suffering aud loss of
amenities. The claim for $20,000 £for handicap ou the Labour Market is refus.d

as the circumstances of the cise does not justify such on awurd.

The claim for $464,990.00 as special damagus was not scriously challengud.
I accept the plaintiff’s evidence that he never raturncd to work until December

1991. Accordingly, that is the sum awarded.

Re Damages in Suit No. C.L W010/92

4

Vependency of iufan: doaughter - $300 per moutht x 12 $3,600,00 p.a.

$3,000 p.a. for 163/4 ycars total = $60,000.00
vependency for parunts - $200.00 p.m. for 12 wouihs = $2,400.00
Mulctiplier of 5 ye.rs toial = $12,000.00
Funeral e¢xpunses =  427,925.00

Final Judgment

On the first ciaim therc shall be judgmen: for .- plaintiff sgainst the
first and sccond defeadants in the sum of $464,990.00 for sp.ciil damages with

interest at 3% from the 26ih January, 1989 to date of crial.



ag

= 13 =

Genwral damages assessed at $2,000,006.00 with interest at 37 from

date of appzarance of writ 9.8.89 to date of trial.

Cost to be agreed or taxed. Counter claim dismisscd with cost to the

plaintiff to be agreed or taxed.

On the second claim therc shall be judgment fcr the plaintiff against
the first and second defendants in the sum of $99,9:5.00 with interest at 37

from 17.6.93 to date of trial.

Action against third party dismissed.

Cost to be agroed or taxed.



